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Designed to use only HE High Efficiency 
detergents.
Diseñada para utilizar solamente 
detergentes de alto rendimiento (HE).
Conçue pour l’utilisation de détergents 
haute efficacité seulement (HE).
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WHAT’S NEW UNDER THE LID?

Choosing the Right Detergent

 

 

Normal Sounds You Can Expect
 

 

Lid Lock

Water Level Options

Sensing

Spray Rinse
 

 

IMPORTANT:
 n

 n
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CONTROL PANEL AND FEATURES

SOIL LEVEL

WASH TEMP

 

 

All rinses are cold.

WASH CYCLE KNOB
 

WATER LEVEL

NOTE:

1

2

3

RINSE OPTIONS

ONE RINSE 

TWO RINSES 

ONE RINSE WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 

 

TWO RINSES WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 
 

Two Rinses option. 

START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid BUTTON

NOTE:

CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS 

SENSING

 

NOTE: 

4

2 431

6

5

6

5

7

7
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WASH
 

 
 

 
 
 

RINSE 

 SPIN 
 
 

and spin speed.

 COMPLETE
 

LID LOCKED
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CYCLE GUIDE

Bold.

*All rinses are cold.

Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

 Whites Hot 
 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Low  

Hot 
 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

 

loads 

Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Casual Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Low

 

wools

Delicates Hot 
 

Cool Lights 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Low

Express Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

 Rinse & Spin Cold

 Drain & Spin

No clothes in washer Clean Washer Hot Low
® 

Care.”
IMPORTANT:

Soak Hot 
 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

No Spin

Items to wash: Cycle: Wash 
Temp:*

Spin 
Speed:

Cycle Details:

NOTE:
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USING YOUR WASHER

 

unexpected sounds.

 

 

Helpful Tips: 

NOTE:  

1. Sort and prepare your laundry

clothes. 
IMPORTANT: 

to use.

2. Add laundry products
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5. Add fabric softener to dispenser

 
 

 

 
 

IMPORTANT:

Adding Liquid Fabric Softener Manually to Wash Load

Liquid 

Chlorine Bleach

4. Add liquid chlorine bleach  
 to dispenser

 
 

6. Select cycle

 
 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT:  

3. Load laundry into washer

MAX FILL
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8. Select WASH TEMP

All rinses are tap cold.

NOTE:  

9. Select WATER LEVEL and RINSE options

9. Press START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid 
 to begin wash cycle

 

Unlocking the lid to add garments
 

NOTE:

IMPORTANT:  

Manual soak
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT:

Note: 

Wash Temp Suggested Fabrics

Hot 
Whites and pastels

Warm

provided.

Cool Lights

Cool Darks

Cold

7. Select SOIL LEVEL
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1.

2.  

NON-USE AND VACATION CARE

WASHER MAINTENANCE

NOTE: This washer does not include inlet hoses. See the 

WATER INLET HOSES

WASHER CARE

Recommendations to Help Keep Your Washer Clean and 
Performing at its Best
1.  

 
 

 
 

2. 

3.  

residue.

Cleaning Your Top Loading Washer

Cleaning the Inside of the Washer

Clean Washer Cycle

Begin procedure
® Washer Cleaner Cycle Procedure (Recommended 

for Best Performance):
 a.  
 b. ®

 c. ®  

 d. 

 e.  Close the washer lid.
 f.  

 g.

  NOTE:

WASHER CARE

2. Chlorine Bleach Procedure (Alternative):
 a.  
 b.

  NOTE:  
 

 c. Close the washer lid.
 d.

 e.  

 f.  

  NOTE:

Clean Washer Cycle Operation:

1.  
 

2.  
 
 

Cleaning the Dispensers

Cleaning the Outside of the Washer
 

IMPORTANT:
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WINTER STORAGE CARE
IMPORTANT:  

 
 

To winterize washer:
1.

inlet hoses.

2.

3.

TRANSPORTING YOUR WASHER
1.

inlet hoses.

2. 

3.  

4.

5.

6.

7.

 
until washer is placed in new location. Transport washer  

REINSTALLING/USING WASHER AGAIN

 

1.  
connect washer.

2.  

To use washer again:
1. Flush water pipes and hoses. Reconnect water inlet hoses. 

2.

3.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Vibration or Off-Balance

proper installation or  

section.

 

 

See “Level the Washer” in Installation Instructions.

 
 

 
Care Guide.

Noises

Water Leaks

Washer not level.

Fill hose washers.

Drain hose connection.

 
 

Washer Not Performing As Expected

 
in washer
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Do not use an extension cord.

Ensure there is power to outlet.  

NOTE: 

 
 

that the washer was   
 

 
 

  
 
 

 

If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer Not Performing As Expected (cont.)

valve.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience Possible causes Solution

Washer Not Performing As Expected (cont.)
 

 

washer was  

installation. Drain hose extends into stand
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
wash or rinse  

Make sure hot and cold inlet hoses are not reversed.

 

  

washes.

Load not rinsed Make sure hot and cold inlet hoses are not reversed.

 
inlet valve.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer Not Performing As Expected (cont.)
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Incorrect dispenser 
operation

 

packed.
 

 

spills.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer Not Performing As Expected (cont.)

Odors  See “Washer Care” in Washer Maintenance.

directions.

See “Washer Care” section.

 The lid is not closed.
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KENMORE APPLIANCE WARRANTY

PROTECTION AGREEMENTS
Master Protection Agreements

Congratulations on making a smart purchase. Your new Kenmore® 
product is designed and manufactured for years of dependable 
operation.

But like all products, it may require preventive maintenance or 
repair from time to time. That’s when having a Master Protection 
Agreement can save you money and aggravation.

The Master Protection Agreement also helps extend the life 
of your new product. Here’s what the Agreement* includes:

 Parts and labor needed to help keep products operating properly 
under normal use, not just defects. Our coverage goes well  
beyond the product warranty. No deductibles, no functional  
failure excluded from coverage—real protection.

 Expert service by a force of more than 10,000 authorized Sears 
service technicians, which means someone you can trust will be 
working on your product.

 Unlimited service calls and nationwide service, as often as you 
want us, whenever you want us.

eplacement of your covered product if four or more product
failures occur within twelve months.

 Annual Preventive Maintenance Check at your request – 
no extra charge.

 Fast help by phone – we call it Rapid Resolution – phone support 
from a Sears representative on all products. Think of us as a  
“talking owner’s manual.”

 Power surge protection against electrical damage due 

Rental reimbursement if repair of your covered product takes 
longer than promised.

 25% discount
service and related installed parts.

Once you purchase the Agreement, a simple phone call is all  
that it takes for you to schedule service. You can call anytime 
day or night, or schedule a service appointment online.

The Master Protection Agreement is a risk free purchase. If you 
cancel for any reason during the product warranty period, we 
will provide a full refund. Or, a prorated refund anytime after the 
product warranty period expires. Purchase your Master Protection 
Agreement today! Some limitations and exclusions apply.  
For prices and additional information in the U.S.A., call  
1-800-827-6655. *Coverage in Canada varies on some items.  
For full details, call Sears Canada at 1-800-361-6665.

Sears Installation Service
For Sears professional installation of home appliances, garage 
door openers, water heaters, and other major home items,  
in the U.S.A. or Canada call 
1-800-4 -

KENMORE LIMITED WARRANTY
FOR ONE YEAR from the date of sale this appliance is warranted 
against defects in material or workmanship when it is correctly 
installed, operated, and maintained according to all supplied 
instructions. 

WITH PROOF OF SALE, a defective appliance will receive free 
repair or replacement at option of seller.

For warranty coverage details to obtain free repair or 
replacement, visit the web page: www.kenmore.com/warranty.

This warranty applies for only 90 DAYS from the sale date in the 
United States, and is void in Canada, if this appliance is ever used 
for other than private household purposes.

This warranty covers ONLY defects in material and 
workmanship, and will NOT pay for:
1. Expendable items that can wear out from normal use, including

bulbs. 

2.  A service technician to clean or maintain this appliance, or to
instruct the user in correct appliance installation, operation, and 
maintenance.

3.  Service calls to correct appliance installation not performed
by Sears authorized service agents, or to repair problems with 
house fuses, circuit breakers, house wiring, and plumbing or gas 
supply systems resulting from such installation.

4.  Damage to or failure of this appliance resulting from
installation not performed by Sears authorized service agents, 
including installation that was not in accord with electrical, gas, 
or plumbing codes.

5. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, if it is not correctly operated and maintained 
according to all supplied instructions.

6.  Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, misuse 
or use for other than its intended purpose. 

7. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, caused by the use of detergents, cleaners,
chemicals, or utensils other than those recommended in all
instructions supplied with the product.

8.  Damage to or failure of parts or systems resulting from

9.  Service to an appliance if the model and serial plate is missing,
altered, or cannot easily be determined to have the appropriate

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION  
OF REMEDIES
Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty 
shall be product repair or replacement as provided herein. Implied 

for a particular purpose, are limited to one year or the shortest 
period allowed by law. Seller shall not be liable for incidental 
or consequential damages. Some states and provinces do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, or limitation on the duration of implied warranties of 

not apply to you.

This warranty applies only while this appliance is used in the 
United States or Canada*.

have other rights which vary from state to state.

geographical areas, nor will this warranty cover user or servicer 
travel and transportation expenses if this product is located 

authorized servicer is not available.
Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3

10/201
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¿QUÉ HAY DE NUEVO DEBAJO DE LA TAPA?

Selección del detergente adecuado

 

 
 

Sonidos comunes que puede esperar

 
 

Bloqueo de la tapa

 

 

Opciones de nivel de agua

 

Detección

Enjuague por rociado

IMPORTANTE:
 n  

el ciclo.
 n
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PANEL DE CONTROL Y CARACTERÍSTICAS

SOIL LEVEL (nivel de suciedad)

WASH TEMP (temperatura de lavado)

 
que entra. 

telas puedan resistir. 
 n

 n

WASH CYCLE KNOB (perilla de ciclos de lavado)
Use la perilla de ciclos de lavado para seleccionar entre los 
ciclos de su lavadora. Consulte “Guía de ciclos” para ver 
descripciones detalladas de los ciclos. 

WATER LEVEL (nivel de agua)

NOTA:

1

2

3

RINSE OPTIONS

ONE RINSE (un enjuague) 
 

TWO RINSES (dos enjuagues) 

ONE RINSE WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 
(un enjuague con suavizante) 

 
 

 
 

TWO RINSES WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 
(dos enjuagues con suavizante) 

START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid BUTTON 
(bóton inicio/pausa/desbloqueo de la tapa)

la tapa.
NOTA:

CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS (luces de progreso) 

 
 
 

las lavadoras tradicionales.

4

2 431

6

5

6

5

7

7
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GUÍA DE CICLOS

negrita.

SENSING (detección)

WASH (lavado)

durante esta etapa del ciclo de lavado. Los sonidos del 

de lavado.

RINSE (enjuague)

 SPIN (centrifugado)
 

 

 COMPLETE (finalizado)
 
 

LID LOCKED (tapa bloqueada)

 
 

se hace una pausa en el ciclo. Cuando la 

reanudar el ciclo.

 

telas resistentes

Hot  
Warm (Tibia) 

 
 

 
Cold 

  

Telas con suciedad Whites  Hot (Caliente) 
 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Hot  
Warm (Tibia) 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

Low 

que otros ciclos. 

 
prendas que 

 Hot (Caliente) 
 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

 
telas resistentes. 

Artículos a lavar: Ciclo: Temperatura de 
Lavado:*

Velocidad de 
centrifugado::

Cycle Details:

NOTA : 
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GUÍA DE CICLOS

negrita.

Hot  
Warm (Tibia) 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

  

planchado 
 

Casual Hot  
Warm (Tibia) 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

Low 

Artículos de seda Delicates 
 

Hot  
 

Cool Lights (Fresca  
Colores claros) 

 
 

Cold 

Low Use este ciclo para lavar prendas con suciedad 

para prendas antes de lavarlos. 

Telas con suciedad Express  Hot  
Warm (Tibia) 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

  

Cold    

  
 

las telas pesadas o para los artículos de cuidado 
especial que se laven  

 

de corriente.

 
en la lavadora

Clean Washer 
 

Hot (Caliente) Low 

® o con 

IMPORTANTE: No coloque prendas ni otros 
artículos en la lavadora durante el ciclo de Clean 

tina de lavado vacía.

Telas con suciedad Soak Hot (Caliente) 
 

 
 

 
 

Cold 

 No Spin 

 

Artículos a lavar: Ciclo: Temperatura de 
Lavado:*

Velocidad de 
centrifugado::

Cycle Details:

NOTA : 
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USO DE SU LAVADORA

 

 

poca suciedad.

•  Separe los artículos delicados de las telas resistentes.

 
 

 

Consejos útiles: 
 

 

 

NOTA:  

1. Separe y prepare su ropa

 

IMPORTANTE:

2. Agregue los productos de lavandería
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5. Agregue suavizante de telas al depósito

 
 

 
 

 

IMPORTANTE:

Cómo agregar manualmente el suavizante para telas 
líquido a la carga de ropa

 

 
la lavadora.

4. Agregue blanqueador líquido con cloro  
 al depósito

Liquid 

Chlorine Bleach

 
 

 
 

apretada. No envuelva los artículos  
 

 
 

 
 

IMPORTANTE:  

 

3. Cargue las prendas en la lavadora

Blanqueador  
líquido con cloro

MAX FILL
Llenado 



26

 

6. Seleccione un ciclo

8. Seleccione WASH TEMP  
 (Temperatura de lavado)

 
 

NOTA:  

9.  Seleccione WATER LEVEL (Nivel de  
agua) y la opción FABRIC SOFTENER  
(Suavizante de telas)

Temperatura de lavado Telas sugeridas

Hot (Caliente)

 

 
pastel

Warm (Tibia)
 
 

 

lavadora anterior.

Colores vivos

Suciedad entre 

Cool Lights  
(Fresca - Colores claros)  

o se opacan

Cool Darks  
(Fresca - Colores oscuros) Colores oscuros que  

Cold (Fría) 
 

 
 

 

Colores oscuros que 

IMPORTANTE:

 

Nota :  
 

7. Seleccione SOIL LEVEL  
 (Nivel de suciedad)
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MANTENIMIENTO DE LA LAVADORA

 

NOTA: 

MANGUERAS DE ENTRADA DE AGUA

CUIDADO DE LA LAVADORA
Recomendaciones para ayudar a mantener la lavadora 
limpia y funcionando con el máximo rendimiento
1.

puede causar un olor no deseado.
2.

 

3.  
 

Limpieza de la lavadora de carga superior

Cómo limpiar el interior de la lavadora

 

Ciclo de limpieza de la lavadora 

 
la lavadora.

Comience el procedimiento
1.  Procedimiento del ciclo con limpiador para lavadora 

® (se recomienda para el mejor desempeño):
 a.

 b.
®

 c.
®

 d.

 e.  Cierre la tapa de la lavadora.
 f.  

del interior de la lavadora.

10.  Presione START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid  
(Inicio/Pausa/Desbloqueo de la tapa)  
para comenzar el ciclo de lavado

 
 

 
 

 

Cómo desbloquear la tapa para agregar prendas
Si es necesario agregar 1 ó 2 prendas perdidas después del lavado 
ha comenzado, basta con abrir la tapa y esto hará una pausa en el 
ciclo. Después de la adición de las prendas de vestir, simplemente 
cierre la tapa y el ciclo se reanudará.

En cambio, si se pulsa el botón 
 para hacer una pausa en el ciclo y 

luego abrir la tapa para añadir prendas , tendrá que pulsar el botón 
 

después de cerrar la tapa para reanudar el ciclo .

NOTA:

IMPORTANTE:  

Remojo manual
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1.  

2.

CUIDADO DURANTE LA FALTA DE USO  
Y LAS VACACIONES

CUIDADO PARA EL ALMACENAMIENTO  
DURANTE EL INVIERNO

IMPORTANTE:  

 
 

Para acondicionar la lavadora para el invierno:
1.

2.  
 

 
 

restante.

3.  

CUIDADO DE LA LAVADORA (cont.)
 g.

  NOTA:

2. Procedimiento con blanqueador con cloro (alternativa):
 a.

 b.

  NOTA:  

 c. Cierre la tapa de la lavadora.
 d.

 e.  
del interior de la lavadora.

 f.

  NOTA:

Descripción de la operación del ciclo de limpieza de  
la lavadora :

1.  
 

 

2.  
 

 

Limpieza de los depósitos

 
si es necesario.

Cómo limpiar el exterior de la lavadora

IMPORTANTE:
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CÓMO REINSTALAR O  
USAR LA LAVADORA NUEVAMENTE

 

1.   

2.  

Para volver a usar la lavadora:
1.  

2.

3.

TRANSPORTE DE LA LAVADORA
1.

2.  
 
 

3.

de la lavadora.

4.

5.
en el interior de la canasta de la lavadora.

6.  
de la canasta de la lavadora.

7.  

 
 

 

Traslade la lavadora en posición vertical.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si experimenta lo siguiente Causas posibles Solución

Vibración o desequilibrio

para la instalación 
adecuada o vea la 
sección “Uso de su 
lavadora”.

 
 

  

lavadora reducirá el sonido.

Vea “Nivelación de la lavadora” en las Instrucciones de instalación.

 

Ruidos

Chasquidos o ruidos  

 

cuando tocan la canasta.

La lavadora puede estar  

 

La cesta puede estar desacelerando.

Fugas de agua

 La lavadora no está nivelada.  
no está nivelada.

  

 
 

 
 

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba

 
en la lavadora
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si experimenta lo siguiente Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba

 

 
 

 
 

 
la lavadora.

que la lavadora no pudo 

  
a la válvula de llenado.

 

que la lavadora no pudo 

sea el adecuado.
 

 

NOTA:

 
de la lavadora.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si experimenta lo siguiente Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

La lavadora no  

que la lavadora no pudo 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

excesiva que enlentece o detiene  
 

 
 

lavadora anterior.

 

o equivocadas de lavado 
 

entrada. 

 

  

 
a la válvula de llenado.

en la lavadora.

 
de entrada.

 



33

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si experimenta lo siguiente Causas posibles Solución

   La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)
 

 

 
está apretada.

 

. Consulte la sección “Guía de 

 
 

 
del lavado

 
 

 

 
 

Vea la sección “Uso de su lavadora”.

. 

 
alrededor de la pared de la canasta. 

 

a lavar.

  
a la lavadora.

tada.

 

No está usando el ciclo correcto  
para el tipo de tela.

 

 

No está usando los depósitos.  
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si experimenta lo siguiente Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)
 

Evite llenar en exceso.

 
de tinte.

del depósito

 

rante el ciclo de lavado.

  

antes del lavado.

 

 

 
 

 
instrucciones de las etiquetas  
de las prendas.

Olores

Vea la sección “Cuidado de la lavadora”.

La tapa no está cerrada.

Un ciclo se ha detenido o puesto en pausa 

 
o telas pesadas.

No se disuelve  

de lavandería de una dosis 

antes de concluir el ciclo 
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GARANTÍA DE LOS ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS DE KENMORE

CONTRATOS DE PROTECCIÓN
Contratos maestros de protección
¡Felicitaciones por su inteligente adquisición! Su nuevo producto 
Kenmore® está diseñado y fabricado para proporcionarle años de 

Pero al igual que todos los productos, puede necesitar  

donde el Contrato maestro de protección puede ahorrarle dinero 

Contrato*: 

Piezas y mano de obra necesarias para ayudar a mantener los 
productos funcionando correctamente bajo uso normal, no sólo  

mucho más allá de  
la garantía del producto.

protección 
verdadera. 
Servicio experto  
técnicos de servicio autorizados por Sears,

Llamadas de servicio ilimitado y servicio en todo el país, con 

eemplazo de su producto protegido si ocurren cuatro fallas

 si su producto protegido no puede 
ser 

Revisión anual de mantenimiento preventivo

Ayuda rápida por teléfono Solución 
rápida 

 

Protección por sobrevoltaje

Reembolso de la renta si la reparación de su producto protegido 

Descuento del 25% sobre el precio común por el servicio de 

protección! Se aplican algunas limitaciones y exclusiones. Para 
informarse sobre los precios y obtener información adicional, en 
los EE.UU. llame al 1-800-827-6655. *La cobertura en Canadá 
varía para algunos artículos. Para obtener los detalles completos, 
llame a Sears Canada al 1-800-361-6665.
Servicio de instalación de Sears
Para la instalación profesional de Sears de aparatos 

Canadá llame a 1-800-4 - .

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE KENMORE

los materiales o en la mano de obra cuando se instale, opere y 
mantenga correctamente de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones 

defectuoso recibirá la reparación o sustitución gratuita, a discreción 

reparaciones y repuestos sin cargo, visite la página web:  

 

Esta garantía cubre SOLAMENTE los defectos de material 
y mano de obra, y NO pagará por: 
1.

2.

3.

4.
instalación la cual no fue realizada por agentes autorizados de

5.

6.

accidente, alteración, abuso, uso indebido o un uso diferente de

7.

los recomendados en todas las instrucciones provistas con el

8. Daños o fallas en piezas o sistemas como resultado de

9.
número de serie falta, está alterada o no puede determinarse con

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS; LIMITACIÓN  
DE RECURSOS

consecuentes, la limitación acerca de cuánto debe durar una 
 
 

*

producto se encuentra ubicado en un lugar remoto (de acuerdo con 

Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3
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QUOI DE NEUF SOUS LE COUVERCLE?

Choix du détergent approprié

 

Sons normaux prévisibles

Verrouillage du couvercle

Options de niveau d’eau
 

 

Détection

 
 

 

Rinçage par vaporisation

 
 

IMPORTANT :
 n

 n
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TABLEAU DE COMMANDE ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES

L’aspect peut varier.

2 431

6

5

7

SOIL LEVEL (niveau de saleté)

WASH TEMP (température de lavage)

 n

 n

WASH CYCLE KNOB  
(bouton de programme de lavage)

 

WATER LEVEL (niveau d’eau)

 

REMARQUE:

1

2

3

 RINSE OPTIONS (options de rinçage)
Il est possible d’ajouter les options suivantes à la plupart  
des programmes. Voir “Guide de programmes” pour plus  
de détails. 

ONE RINSE (rinçage unique) 

TWO RINSES (double rinçage) 

ONE RINSE WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 
(rinçage unique avec assouplissant) 

TWO RINSES WITH FABRIC SOFTENER 
(double rinçage avec assouplissant) 

.

START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid BUTTON 
(mise en marche/pause/déverrouillage du couvercle)

REMARQUE:

CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS  
(témoins lumineux de progrés) 

laveuses ordinaires.

4

5

6

7
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SPIN (essorage) 

DONE (terminé) 

LID LOCKED (couvercle verrouillé) 

 
le couvercle.

SENSING (détection) 

 REMARQUE:

  WASH (lavage)  

RINSE (rinçage)  

tourne . Lorsqu’une option d’assouplissant tissu est 
 

 

GUIDE DES PROGRAMMES
gras.

 
Warm (tiède) 

 

 

 

Tissus très sales Whites  Hot (chaud) 
 

 

 

 

sales.

taille tels que les 
  

Warm (tiède) 

 

 

Low  
que des vestes et de petites couettes. La laveuse 

Articles à lavar:     Programme: Temperature de 
Lavage:*

Vitesse d’essorage: Détails du programme:

Remarque : 



41

GUIDE DES PROGRAMMES
 

gras. 

 
 

Hot (chaud) 
 

 

 

 

 
Warm (tiède) 

 

 

 

Articles non Casual  
Warm (tiède) 

 

 

Low 

 
de tissus.

Articles en soie Delicates  
 

Cool Lights (fraîche 
- couleurs claires) 

 

Low 

Tissus peu sales Express   
Warm (tiède) 

 

 

 

Maillots et articles 
 

Cold   

 
 

coupure de courant.

la laveuse
Clean Washer Hot (chaud) Low 

de la laveuse”.

IMPORTANT : 

 

Tissus très sales Soak  
 

 

 

No Spin 

Articles à lavar:     Programme: Temperature de 
Lavage:*

Vitesse d’essorage: Détails du programme:

Remarque :  
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UTILISATION DE LA LAVEUSE

dose unique dans le panier. 

IMPORTANT :

 
 

2.  Ajouter les produits de lessive

inattendus.

 
 

des teintures.

 
les taches sur le tissu.

 
 

 

Conseils utiles : 

 
 

 
et des tissus chenille. 

REMARQUE :

1. Trier et préparer le linge
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5. Verser une mesure d’assouplissant  
 pour tissu liquide dans le distributeur

 
 

 
 

 

IMPORTANT :

Ajouter manuellement l’assouplissant liquide pour tissu  
à la charge à laver

 

4. Ajouter l’agent de blanchiment liquide 
 au chlore dans le distributeur

Liquid 

Chlorine Bleach

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

IMPORTANT : Ne pas tasser les articles ou les pousser dans 

3. Charger les vêtements dans la laveuse

Agent de 
blanchiment liquide 

au chlore

MAX FILL
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7.  Sélectionner WASH TEMP  
 (température de lavage)

 
 

REMARQUE :

8.  Sélectionner WATER LEVEL (niveau  
 d’eau) et l’option FABRIC SOFTENER  
 (assouplissant pour tissu)

IMPORTANT

Remarque 
 

 
 

6. Sélectionner le programme
Wash Temp 
(temp. de lavage)

Tissus suggérés

Hot (chaude)
Blancs et couleurs claires

Warm (tiède)
Couleurs vives

Cool Lights (fraîche - 
couleurs claires)

 

 

 

Cool Darks (fraîche - 
couleurs foncées)

 
 

 

Cold (froide)
 

7.  Sélectionner SOIL LEVEL 
 (niveau de saleté)
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Recommandations pour une laveuse propre et pour un 
niveau de performance optimal
1. 

2. 

3. 

Nettoyage de la laveuse à chargement par le dessus

 
 

Nettoyage de l’intérieur de la laveuse

Programme de nettoyage de la laveuse

Début de la procédure
1. Procédure de nettoyage avec le nettoyant pour  

® (recommandé pour une performance  
 optimale) :
 a.  Ouvrir le couvercle de la laveuse et retirer tout 

 b. ® 

 c.
®

 d. 

 e.
 f.

 g.  

REMARQUE :

 
 

9.  Appuyer sur START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid 
(mise en marche/pause/déverrouillage  
du couvercle) pour démarrer le 
programme de lavage

 

 

Déverrouiller le couvercle pour ajouter les vêtements

 

REMARQUE :  
est ouvert.

IMPORTANT : Si on laisse le couvercle ouvert pendant  

Trempage manuel

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE

REMARQUE :
 

TUYAUX D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE
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ENTRETIEN POUR ENTREPOSAGE HIVERNAL

IMPORTANT :

 

la laveuse.

Hivérisation de la laveuse :
1.

2.  
 

restante.

3.  

1.  

2.

NON-UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN  
EN PÉRIODE DE VACANCES

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE (suite)

2. Méthode avec agent de blanchiment au chlore  
 (autre option) :
 a.  Ouvrir le couvercle de la laveuse et retirer tout 

 b.

  REMARQUE : 
 

 c.
 d.

 

 e.  

 f.  

  REMARQUE :
 

 

Description du fonctionnement du cycle de Clean Washer :

1.  
 

2.  
 

 
 

Nettoyage des distributeurs

Nettoyage de l’extérieur de la laveuse

de la laveuse.

IMPORTANT :  
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TRANSPORT DE LA LAVEUSE
1.  

2.
suivre les instructions de la section “Entretien pour  

3.

 
la laveuse.

4.

5.  
de la laveuse.

6.  
la console et l’enrouler dans le panier de la laveuse.

7.  

placer des couvertures lourdes ou des serviettes dans 

 
laveuse en position verticale.

RÉINSTALLATION/RÉUTILISATION  
DE LA LAVEUSE

 
 

1. Consulter les “Instructions d’installation” pour choisir 
 

la raccorder.

2.  

Remise en marche de la laveuse :
1.

2. Brancher la laveuse ou reconnecter la source de courant 

3.

l’
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

Vibrations ou déséquilibre

 
pour que l’installation  
soit correcte ou voir  
la section “Utilisation  
de la laveuse”.

 
 

d’installation.

 

 
la laveuse.

 
dans ce Guide d’utilisation et d’entretien.

Bruits

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Fuites d’eau

que l’installation soit  
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu

 
la laveuse

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
tous les deux.

 

 

 

 

REMARQUE : 
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

 

 

d’extraire l’eau [par 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 

Endroits secs sur  
  

 

 
 

 
. Voir “Guide des  
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

 

 

 

 
tous les deux.

 

  

articles secs.

 

 
 

 
. Voir “Guide des  

 

 
 

Voir la section “Utilisation de la laveuse”.

. Voir le “Guide des 
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)
Ne nettoie ou   

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

de tissu.
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DÉPANNAGE

Si les phénomènes 
suivants se produisent

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

Odeurs Voir la section “Entretien de la laveuse” dans Entretien de la laveuse. 

 

Voir la section “Entretien de la laveuse”.

 
pas si le couvercle est ouvert.

Le sachet de lessive  

dissout pas
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GARANTIE DES APPAREILS MÉNAGERS KENMORE

CONTRATS DE PROTECTION
Contrats principaux de protection
Nous vous félicitons d’avoir fait un achat judicieux. Votre nouvel 
appareil Kenmore® est conçu et fabriqué pour vous procurer des 

Mais comme pour tous les produits, il pourra à l’occasion  
nécessiter un entretien préventif ou une réparation. Le cas  
échéant, un Contrat principal de protection peut vous épargner 
de l’argent et des soucis.
Le Contrat principal de protection contribue aussi à prolonger  
la vie utile de votre nouvel appareil ménager. Le Contrat* inclut :
Pièces et main d’œuvre nécessaires pour conserver les  
appareils en état de fonctionnement correct pendant une  
utilisation normale, pas uniquement pour remédier aux  
défaillances. Notre couverture s’étend bien au-delà de la  
garantie du produit. Aucune franchise, aucune anomalie de  
fonctionnement ne sont exclues de ce contrat – protection réelle.
Un service d’expert proposé par plus de 10 000 techniciens 
d’entretien Sears autorisés,  

Appels de service illimités et service national, aussi souvent 
que vous en avez besoin et quand vous en avez besoin.

emplacement de votre produit couvert si au moins quatre pannes
se produisent en deçà de douze mois.

 si votre produit couvert ne peut 
être réparé.

 – sans frais 
supplémentaires.

Aide rapide par téléphone – nous appelons cela Résolution  
rapide – support téléphonique d’un agent de Sears sur tous les 
produits. Considérez-nous comme un “manuel d’utilisateur parlant”.
Protection contre les sautes de puissance pour prévenir les  

Remboursement de location si la réparation du produit couvert 
prend plus de temps que promis.
25 % de réduction sur le prix courant de toute intervention de 
réparation non-couverte et pièces de rechange.

pour obtenir un rendez-vous pour une intervention de dépannage ou 
d’entretien. Vous pouvez appeler à n’importe quelle heure du jour ou 
de la nuit ou prendre un rendez-vous de dépannage en ligne.
Le Contrat principal de protection constitue un investissement  
sans risque. Si vous annulez pour une quelconque raison pendant 
la période de garantie du produit, nous vous rembourserons  
intégralement. Ou nous vous verserons un remboursement au  
prorata après l’expiration de la période de garantie. Achetez  
votre Contrat principal de protection aujourd’hui même! 
Certaines limitations et exclusions s’appliquent. Pour des prix 
et  renseignements supplémentaires aux États-Unis, composer 
le 

Canada au 1-800-361-6665.
Service d’installation Sears 
Pour l’installation professionnelle garantie par Sears d’appareils 

eau, et autres gros appareils ménagers, aux É.-U. 
ou au Canada composer le 1-800-4 - .

GARANTIE LIMITÉE KENMORE
PENDANT UN AN à compter de la date d’achat, cet appareil 
est garanti contre tout défaut de matériau ou de fabrication en 
cas d’installation, d’utilisation et d’entretien conformément aux 
instructions fournies. 

SUR PREUVE DE VENTE, un appareil défectueux sera réparé ou 
remplacé gratuitement à la discrétion du vendeur.

d’obtenir un dépannage gratuit ou un remplacement, visiter la 
page Web suivante : www.kenmore.com/warranty

usage privé et domestique, la présente garantie ne s'applique que 
pendant 90 JOURS à partir de la date d'achat aux États-Unis, et 
est nulle au Canada. 

La présente garantie couvre UNIQUEMENT les vices de 

1. Les pièces courantes pouvant s’user suite à une utilisation

d’éclairage à culot à vis.
2.  L’intervention d’un technicien de réparation pour nettoyer ou

entretenir cet appareil, ou pour montrer à l’utilisateur comment
installer, utiliser et entretenir correctement cet appareil.

3.
l’appareil non réalisée par des agents d’entretien autorisés
de Sears, ou pour intervenir sur des problèmes concernant
les fusibles du domicile, les disjoncteurs, et les systèmes de
plomberie ou d’alimentation de gaz résultant de l’installation.

4.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil
imputable à l’installation non réalisée par des agents
d’entretien autorisés de Sears, y compris une installation non
conforme aux codes d’électricité, de gaz et de plomberie.

5. L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur la
surface, dans le cas où l’utilisation ou l’entretien ne sont pas
conformes à toutes les instructions fournies.

6.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur la
surface, résultant d’un accident, d’un usage impropre ou abusif
ou d’une utilisation autre que celle à laquelle il est destiné.

7. L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur
la surface, causé par l’utilisation de détergents, nettoyants,
produits chimiques ou ustensiles autres que ceux recommandés
dans toutes les instructions fournies avec le produit.

8.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de pièces ou systèmes

9.  L’intervention sur l’appareil si la plaque signalétique indiquant
le numéro de modèle et de série est manquante, a subi une

CLAUSE D’EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ AU TITRE 
DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES RECOURS
Le seul et exclusif recours du client dans le cadre de la présente 
garantie limitée consiste en la réparation ou le remplacement 
prévus ci-dessus. Les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties 
applicables de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à un usage 
particulier, sont limitées à un an ou à la plus courte période 
autorisée par la loi. Le vendeur n’assume aucune responsabilité 
pour les dommages fortuits ou indirects. Certains États ou certaines 
provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages fortuits ou indirects, ou la limitation de la durée des 
garanties implicites de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à un 
usage particulier, de sorte que cette exclusion ou limitation peut ne 
pas être applicable dans votre cas.
Cette garantie s’applique seulement lorsque cet appareil ménager 
est utilisé aux États-Unis ou le Canada*.

vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier  
d’un État à l’autre.
* Le service de réparation à domicile n’est pas disponible dans
toutes les régions du Canada; cette garantie ne couvrira pas non 
plus les frais de déplacement et de transport de l’utilisateur ou du 
dépanneur si ce produit se trouve dans une région éloignée (tel 

n’est disponible.
Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada, Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3
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